## Statement of Limited Warranty Paddleboats

Paddle King, Inc. extends the following warranty to the original purchaser of each new paddleboat (the product) it manufactures: Paddle King warrants all Paddleboats to be free from defects in material and workmanship, under normal non-commercial use and service for (2) years from the first date of retail purchase, with the exception of a three (3) year extended warranty on all welded parts and welded seams of the hull, and a limited lifetime warranty against rot on the wood decking material, subject to the terms and conditions stated below:

- 1. Warrantor: This warranty is granted by Paddle King, Inc., 7110 S. Crystal Road, Carson City, MI 48811.
- 2. Parties to whom warranty is granted: This warranty is granted to the original retail purchaser when the boat is sold through an authorized dealer and is not transferable to any subsequent owner of that boat.
- 3. Warranty covers parts and labor required by an authorized dealer. Shipping or transportation of the boat is the sole responsibility of the customer unless a written authorization from the Paddle King president is obtained.
- 4. Parts covered: all parts manufactured by Paddle King, Inc. and installation of parts, which are manufactured by Paddle King, Inc.
- 5. Parts not covered: All parts that are not manufactured by Paddle King, Inc., such as: chains, bearings, plastic parts, etc. These parts have separate one-year manufactures' warranty granted by the original manufacturer of the part.
- 6. Proof of Purchase: a requirement of the Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971 provides for defect notification to the first purchaser. Failure to register your purchase with the manufacturer constitutes waiver of the right to defect notification. All warranty claims must be accompanied by a dated and signed bill of sale from an authorized Paddle King, Inc. dealer.

## Warranty Exclusions:

- Damage caused by mold, mildew, pink stain.
- Any maintenance or repairs required due to ordinary wear and tear on the pontoon boat.
- Damage caused by non-factory installed items.
- Associated damages claimed to be the result of fungus or termites.
- Damage caused by abuse, neglect, misuse, accident or acts of God.
- Any boat modified in any way, other than upon written instructions from Paddle King, Inc.
- Damage caused by an engine.
- Any boat subject to improper trailering or loading (including trailering with table, seat cushions, canopy top, or mooring cover still attached.
- Any boat used for commercial or rental use.
- Any boat with damage caused by use of chemicals.
- Corrosion of the pontoon tubes due to any cause is not warranted. This includes, but is not limited to: exposure to
  chemicals which could cause damage to the aluminum tubes and parts. You should be aware of any chemicals
  that are being used to treat water that comes in contact with the boat, especially in ponds or small bodies of
  water, and read all chemical manufacturer's instructions and precautions. Electrolysis (stray electric current)
  could also cause corrosion of the tubes.

Under the guidelines of this warranty, Paddle King will repair or replace at our option, any boat or part/parts found to be defective in material or workmanship upon review at its Carson City, Michigan facility or by an authorized Paddle King dealer. Shipping and transportation costs of the boat are the sole responsibility of the boat owner. No person or dealer, agent or representative of Paddle King, Inc. is authorized to make any representation of warranty concerning Paddle King, Inc.'s products on behalf of the company except to refer purchasers to this warranty.

Within 30 days of receipt of a claim, Paddle King, Inc. will arrange for the repair or replacement of the defective part or parts on boats with properly registered warranty cards. All claims must be accompanied by a copy of the original purchase invoice showing the date of purchase, the boat serial number and the name of the dealer. All warranty registration cards should be sent to:

Paddle King, Inc., 7110 S. Crystal Road, Carson City, MI 48811

Paddle King, Inc. retains the right to have a representative inspect all parts concerned with any claim initiated under this warranty.